The study protocol and the informed consent were reviewed and 
approved by the Kenya Medical Research Institute Scientific and 
Ethics Review Unit (SERU), and the University of Nairobi/ Kenyatta 
National Hospital Ethics and Review Committee (ERC).

Results
Five hundred and thirty-four (534) HIV positive mothers who 

were enrolled in PMTCT and 19 HBV exposed infants were enrolled 
in this study. The children had a median age of 6 months and 61.2% 
of them were females. The mean age of the mothers was 31.2 years 
(SD 5.4 years) ranging between 18 and 45 years?